
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Cardiovascular, renal and gastrointestinal effects of incretin-based 
therapies: an acute and 12-week, randomised, double-blind, 
placebo-controlled, mechanistic intervention trial in type 2 diabetes 

AUTHORS Smits, Mark; Tonneijck, Lennart; Muskiet, Marcel; Hoekstra, Trynke; 
Kramer, M. H. H.; Pieters-van den Bos, Indra; Cahen, Djuna; 
Diamant, Michaela; van Raalte, Daniël 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Franco Folli 
University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio, San 
Antonio, Texas, USA 
 
Received funding from Amylin-Lilly alliance to perfom research 
protocol on the effects of exenatide in non-human primates 
(Baboons). 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The Authors propose to perform a study acute and long-term on 
safety of GLP-1 receptor agonists (exenatide and liraglutide) and 
DPP-IV inhibitor, sitagliptin.  
 
This is a well designed study, but I think that it may lack, with the 
proposed number of subjects to be studied, the sufficent power to 
address the questions. I think that a more detailed power analysis. 
should be provided in the Supplementary online material section.  
 
I think that 12 weeks cannot be considered long term. I believe it 
should be considered a medium term study and renamed as such.  
 
There is direct evidence in the literature, that chronic treatment with 
exenatide does not cause pancreatitis or pancreatic 
dysplasia/cancer in a non-human primate model of insulin resistance 
and type 2 diabetes mellitus in humans. This is the only published 
study with a baseline pancreatic sample and a post-treatment 
sample. The references are Fiorentino TV et al., AM J Pathology, 
2015; Chavez-Velasquez et al Diabetes 2008; Guardado-Mendoza 
et al PNAS 2009. These references should be included for 
completeness, I believe.  

 

REVIEWER Tim Holt 
Oxford University 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This protocol describes a trial that is already funded and registered. 
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It is important therefore that no major changes are made at this 
stage, and that it is published.  
However, I suggest clarification over some minor points.  
1. I was unclear why being Caucasian was an inclusion criterion 
(and I assumed from this that not being Caucasian was an 
exclusion, although this is not stated specifically).  
2. I was concerned initially that patients taking a sulphonylurea might 
be given a high dose of liraglutide without reduction in the SU dose, 
and might therefore become hyoglycaemic. A dose reduction is in 
fact planned if this occurs and this is stated in the Ethics section at 
the end, but I think it should also be stated earlier, in the Intervention 
section.  
3. There were some typos in the text, most of which will be identified 
in the proofing stage. I suggest that in the Abstract Introduction it is 
made clearer that GLP-1 agonists reduce rather than promote 
hepatic steatosis. This is no doubt what the authors intend to mean, 
but it could be clearer by changing the sentence to '...associated 
with reduced blood pressure and albuminuria, and reduced hepatic 
steatosis.'  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Responses to the comments of Reviewer #1  

 

We thank Reviewer #1 for his/her insightful comments that enabled us to improve our manuscript.  

 

The Authors propose to perform a study acute and long-term on safety of GLP-1 receptor agonists 

(exenatide and liraglutide) and DPP-IV inhibitor, sitagliptin.  

 

Q1) This is a well designed study, but I think that it may lack, with the proposed number of subjects to 

be studied, the sufficent power to address the questions. I think that a more detailed power analysis. 

should be provided in the Supplementary online material section.  

A1) We thank the reviewer for this suggestion. Prior to the start of the study, we performed extensive 

sample size calculations with an experienced statistician based on then available pre-clinical 

experiments and studies using GLP-1 peptide in healthy and obese subjects. Because of word count 

limits, we were only able to dedicate a small section on our power analysis in the original manuscript. 

As per advice of the reviewer, we have now included a more detailed sample size calculation in the 

online appendix.  

 

 

Q2) I think that 12 weeks cannot be considered long term. I believe it should be considered a medium 

term study and renamed as such.  

A2) We agree with the reviewer that 12-week intervention cannot be considered very long-term. 

However, we wanted a clear textual distinction between ‘acute’ and ‘long-term’ effects. In order to 

prevent confusion, we have changed the term ‘long-term’ to either ’12-week’ or ‘prolonged 

intervention’ where appropriate.  

 

 

Q3) There is direct evidence in the literature, that chronic treatment with exenatide does not cause 

pancreatitis or pancreatic dysplasia/cancer in a non-human primate model of insulin resistance and 

type 2 diabetes mellitus in humans. This is the only published study with a baseline pancreatic sample 

and a post-treatment sample. The references are Fiorentino TV et al., AM J Pathology, 2015; Chavez-

Velasquez et al Diabetes 2008; Guardado-Mendoza et al PNAS 2009. These references should be 

included for completeness, I believe.  
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A3) We thank the reviewer for these recommendations. The discussion regarding pancreatic safety is 

ongoing, with many studies demonstrating no adverse pancreatic effect of long-term treatment in type 

2 diabetes patients. The recent study by Fiorentino et al is indeed of interest, given the availability of 

histology material prior to and after continuous, placebo-controlled treatment with exenatide in non-

human primates. We added the reference to the text.  

Since the studies by Guardado-Mendoza et al (PNAS 2009) and Chavez-Velasquez et al (Diabetes 

2008) do not involve the effect of incretin-based therapies, we did not add these references to the 

manuscript.  

 

 

   

Responses to the comments of Reviewer #2  

 

We thank Reviewer #2 for his/her insightful comments that enabled us to improve our manuscript.  

 

This protocol describes a trial that is already funded and registered. It is important therefore that no 

major changes are made at this stage, and that it is published.  

 

However, I suggest clarification over some minor points.  

Q1) I was unclear why being Caucasian was an inclusion criterion (and I assumed from this that not 

being Caucasian was an exclusion, although this is not stated specifically).  

A1) The reviewer is right by assuming that not being Caucasian is an exclusion criterion, in other 

words, only Caucasian volunteers are included. The reason for this criterion is that ethnical diversity 

may have large effects on drug responses. Given that we only include 60 patients with type 2 

diabetes, we felt that the group should be as homogeneous as possible. Furthermore, capillary 

videomicroscopy (used to determine the secondary outcome measure microvascular function in the 

current study) is of limited use in dark-skinned patients.  

 

Although an interesting discussion point, as we have decided to use Caucasian origin as an inclusion, 

rather than exclusion criterion, and have used this for all documents and registrations 

(ClinicalTrials.gov, EudraCT) of our study, we believe that changing this in the manuscript is not 

desirable.  

 

 

Q2) I was concerned initially that patients taking a sulphonylurea might be given a high dose of 

liraglutide without reduction in the SU dose, and might therefore become hyoglycaemic. A dose 

reduction is in fact planned if this occurs and this is stated in the Ethics section at the end, but I think it 

should also be stated earlier, in the Intervention section.  

A2) We thank the reviewer for pointing this out. We have now also included a sentence on 

hypoglycaemia risk and clinical consequences regarding the use of SU’s in the ‘intervention’ section 

(page 8). Moreover, in order to prevent repeating text fragments, we have shortened the sentence in 

the ‘ethics’ section, as follows (page 13):  

 

 

Q3) There were some typos in the text, most of which will be identified in the proofing stage.  

A3) We thank the reviewer for close reading, and have tried to rectify all typos in the text.  

 

 

Q4) I suggest that in the Abstract Introduction it is made clearer that GLP-1 agonists reduce rather 

than promote hepatic steatosis. This is no doubt what the authors intend to mean, but it could be 

clearer by changing the sentence to '...associated with reduced blood pressure and albuminuria, and 

reduced hepatic steatosis.'  
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A4) We agree with the reviewer that in the original sentence it was not entirely clear that hepatic 

steatosis might be reduced with the use of GLP-1 based treatment. Therefore, we decided to change 

the entire sentence.  

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-009579 on 19 N

ovem
ber 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

